This training introduced new and current officers to key 

principles, regulations and government operations. Upon completion, participants gained a 

foundational understanding of their roles, responsibilities and conditions of service.  

The programme has expanded significantly; to date one thousand six hundred eighteen (1,618) 

public officers have participated in the induction training.  

Fig. 3. Cohort participation Breakdown 

7%

12%

26%

17%

38%

COHORT PARTICIPATION BREAKDOWN

2022-1 2022-3 2023-1 2023-2 2024-1

The breakdown chart illustrates the proportion of participants in each training cohort, highlighting 

the significant growth and dominance of the 2024 cohort (see Figure 3).  

Progress Report: This year, 2024/25, six hundred forty-five (645) Public Officers successfully 

completed this Course; this represents a 78 percent success rate. The programme will be offered 

on a bi-annual basis and will comprise of current/new entrants selected by the individual line 

ministries.  

ii. Clerical Promotional Programme 2024

[...]

The recruitment and selection process for the 2025/2026 school year is completed and submitted 

to the Commonwealth Secretariat Commission. This Ministry is currently awaiting feedback.  

viii. Approval of Public Officers’ Requests.  

Four hundred and ten (410) approvals were processed for public officers. Three hundred and Sixty-

Four (364) approvals were to support public officers in the form of study leave, financial assistance, 

increments for higher qualification and notification of enrolment to pursue further studies. 

Relevant, timely, and impactful Training and Development initiatives are fundamental to

[...]

Department's mandate to provide quality 

electoral services and ensure that all citizens have convenient access to essential registration and 

electoral processes. 

IV. Transactions by Electoral Divisions  

During the period April 2024 and March 2025, a total of thirty-five thousand, seven hundred and 

five (35,705) transactions were carried out in all thirty-one electoral divisions. These transactions 

include new registrants, change of names, change of addresses, rectifications, replacements, 

transfer of electors into and out of the division, double registration, and identification cards

[...]

pending, and the subsequent decision of that appeal shall not in any way alter or affect the poll, 

the election nor the return made thereat by the returning officer.”  

XIX. Total number of Registered electors by division and sex  

There is a total of two hundred and six thousand, nine hundred and thirty-three (206,933) 

registered electors in all thirty-one (31) electoral divisions as of March 2025. Annex 9 and Figure 

portray the total number of electors, by division and sex.  A total of one hundred thousand, nine 

hundred and fifty-four (100,954) males and one hundred and five thousand nine hundred and 

seventy-nine (105,979) females. 

Month Number Received 

August 68 

September 100 

November (Annual Revision) 153 

Total 321 

Fig. 5. Electors by Division 

XX. General Election 2025 

Pre-Election Preparations 

Prior to any election year, the Elections and Boundaries Department staff are expected to invest

[...]

the January 2025 that was used for the General Elections 2025. The Voter Lookup was accessible 

through the department’s website and EBD Voter Turnout-Result dashboard.  

XXXII. Proxy 

Registering Officers were re-trained to utilize the proxy application the system. A total of thousand 

seven hundred and thirteen (1713) proxy applications were approved. This application greatly 

assisted the processing of application, however, due to the lack of a deadline to submit proxies, it 

was very time consuming to balance all proxies received, hours before the opening of polls.